corporations - 453 - - 1,192 - 191,332 3,879 - - - 196,856

Debts
collateralized by
commercial real
estate - - - - - - 18,642 814 - - - 19,456

Retail exposures
to individuals - - - - - 58,518 203 160 - - - 58,881

Loans to small
businesses - - - - - 18,037 118 192 - - - 18,347

Housing
mortgages - - 41,321 - 1,128 20,233 6,259 207 - - - 69,148

Securitization - 696 - 445 232 - 270 - 31 2 10 1,686

Other assets 2,264 - - - - - 13,044 439 - - - 15,747

Total  69,089 21,725 41,321 445 9,058 96,788 231,072 5,692 31 2 10 475,233

(1) Before conversion to credit of off-balance sheet components, as required in the Basel II Directives (e.g. weighting of

unutilized facilities) and before reduction of credit risk as a result of performing certain transactions (e.g. by the use of
guarantees).

(2) The reduction of credit risk expresses the final classification of the risk weighting between the various rates.

The above comments relate to the table in the chapter "Credit Risk according to the Standardized Approach (Table 5 –
Basel II)".

85

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and before deduction of

credit risk (2):
1

 31 March 2013

0% 20% 35% 40% 50% 75% 100% 150% 225% 650%

Deduction
from
capital

Gross
credit
exposure
(1)

  NIS millions

Sovereign debts 66,790 2,763 - - 456 - 265 - - - - 70,274

Debts of public-sector
entities - 4,207 - - 3,514 - 10 1 - - - 7,732

Debts of banking
corporations 34 13,605 - - 2,533 - 929 - - - - 17,101

Debts of corporations - 453 - - 1,192 - 188,604 3,784 - - - 194,033

Debts collateralized by
commercial real estate - - - - - - 18,583 799 - - - 19,382

Retail exposures to
individuals - - - - - 58,191 144 159 - - - 58,494

Loans to small businesses - - - - - 17,848 56 190 - - - 18,094

Housing mortgages - - 41,158 - 1,128 20,202 5,970 197 - - - 68,655

Securitization - 696 - 445 232 - 270 - 31 2 10 1,686

Other assets 2,264 - - - - - 13,044 439 - - - 15,747

Total  69,088 21,724 41,158 445 9,055 96,241 227,875 5,569 31 2 10 471,198

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and after deduction of

credit risk (2):

 31 March 2013

0% 20% 35% 40% 50% 75% 100% 150% 225% 650%

Deduction
from
capital

Gross
credit
exposure
(1)

 NIS millions

Sovereign debts 70,477 2,763 - - 456 - 181 - -  - 73,877

Debts of public-sector
entities 514 2,525 - - 3,507 - 10 1 -  - 6,557